

**AGENDA**  
**HARMONY CITY COUNCIL**  
**HARMONY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY**  
**Some members may participate by telephone or other electronic means**  
**Special Meeting**

March 25, 2024  
7:30 A.M.

Council Room  
Community Center

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. New Business
  - a) 2024 Street and Utility Project Bid Results and Award
4. Adjourn





**Stantec Consulting Services Inc.**

3800 Highway 52 N  
Suite 130  
Rochester, MN 55901

March 19, 2024

Honorable Mayor and City Council  
City of Harmony  
City Hall  
225 3<sup>rd</sup> Ave. SW  
Harmony, MN 55939

Re: 2024 Street and Utility Improvements  
Stantec Project No. 19806650  
*Bid Results*

Dear Honorable Mayor and City Council:

Bids were opened for the 2024 Street and Utility Improvements project on March 19, 2024. Transmitted herewith is a copy of the Bid Tabulation for your information and file. Copies will also be distributed to each Bidder once the Project has been awarded.

There were a total of 6 Bids. The following summarizes the results of the Bids received:

	<u>Contractor</u>	<u>Base Bid</u>
Low	Bruening Rock Products, Inc.	\$1,497,505.00
#2	Generation X Construction, Inc.	\$1,540,754.21
#3	Zenke, Inc.	\$1,584,694.87
#4	Griffin Construction Co., Inc.	\$1,638,075.55
#5	Elcor Construction, Inc.	\$1,728,567.27
#6	A-1 Excavating, LLC	\$1,769,967.90

The low Bidder on the Project was Bruening Rock Products, Inc. with a Total Base Bid in the Amount of \$1,497,505.00. These Bids have been reviewed and found to be in order.

If the City Council wishes to award the Project to the low Bidder, then Bruening Rock Products, Inc. should be awarded the Project on the Total Base Bid in the Amount of \$1,497,505.00.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

Brett Grabau, PE

Enclosure



Project Name: 2024 Street and Utility Improvements

I hereby certify that this is an exact reproduction of bids received.

City Project No.: \_\_\_\_\_

Stantec Project No.: 193806650

Bid Opening: Tuesday, March 19, 2024 at 1:00 PM CDT

Owner: Harmony, Minnesota

Brett Grabau, P.E.  
License No. 49782

**Bidder No. 1**

**Bidder No. 2**

**Bidder No. 3**

**Bidder No. 4**

BID TABULATION				Bruening Rock Products, Inc.		Generation X Construction, Inc.		Zenke, Inc.		Griffin Construction Co., Inc.	
Item Num	Item	Units	Qty	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
<b>BASE BID:</b>											
<b>PART 1 - SANITARY SEWER:</b>											
1	REMOVE / ABANDON SANITARY SEWER PIPE	LF	795	\$2.00	\$1,590.00	\$2.00	\$1,590.00	\$2.50	\$1,987.50	\$5.00	\$3,975.00
2	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE	EA	5	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$450.00	\$2,250.00	\$600.00	\$3,000.00
3	ADJUST FRAME AND RING CASTING (SANITARY)	EA	2	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$590.00	\$1,180.00	\$575.00	\$1,150.00
4	CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER PIPE	EA	6	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$400.00	\$2,400.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00
5	CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE	EA	1	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$600.00	\$600.00
6	CORE DRILL CONNECTION TO EXISTING SANITARY SEW	EA	1	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$950.00	\$950.00
7	6" DUMP STATION RISER WITH COVER	EA	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,298.00	\$1,298.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,150.00
8	4" DIAMETER SANITARY MH, INCL R-1642-B CSTG, I&I BA	EA	6	\$5,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$39,000.00	\$6,137.00	\$36,822.00	\$3,855.00	\$23,130.00
9	8" PVC SANITARY SEWER, SDR 35	LF	1045	\$46.25	\$48,331.25	\$50.00	\$52,250.00	\$67.92	\$70,976.40	\$58.80	\$61,446.00
10	4" THICK POLYSTYRENE INSULATION	SY	24	\$75.00	\$1,800.00	\$15.00	\$360.00	\$67.30	\$1,615.20	\$75.00	\$1,800.00
11	8" CIPP REHABILITATION	LF	945	\$60.00	\$56,700.00	\$50.00	\$47,250.00	\$45.44	\$42,940.80	\$45.44	\$42,940.80
12	SANITARY SEWER PIPE CLEANING (CIPP)	LF	945	\$4.00	\$3,780.00	\$4.00	\$3,780.00	\$3.80	\$3,591.00	\$3.80	\$3,591.00
13	CIPP PRELINER	LF	945	\$5.20	\$4,914.00	\$3.00	\$2,835.00	\$5.00	\$4,725.00	\$5.00	\$4,725.00
14	CHEMICAL GROUT SERVICE LINE (5-FEET)	EA	17	\$600.00	\$10,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$558.00	\$9,486.00	\$558.00	\$9,486.00
15	TELEVISION SANITARY SEWER	LF	1045	\$3.75	\$3,918.75	\$3.00	\$3,135.00	\$1.00	\$1,045.00	\$1.00	\$1,045.00
16	IMPROVED PIPE FOUNDATION	LF	1045.00	\$4.00	\$4,180.00	\$0.01	\$10.45	\$4.25	\$4,441.25	\$3.00	\$3,135.00
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 1 - SANITARY SEWER:</b>					\$179,614.00		\$183,210.45		\$187,108.15		\$165,123.80
<b>PART 2 - WATER MAIN:</b>											
17	REMOVE / ABANDON WATER MAIN PIPE	LF	1795	\$5.00	\$8,975.00	\$3.00	\$5,385.00	\$2.50	\$4,487.50	\$3.00	\$5,385.00
18	REMOVE HYDRANT	EA	5	\$750.00	\$3,750.00	\$750.00	\$3,750.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$450.00	\$2,250.00
19	REMOVE GATE VALVE AND BOX	EA	7	\$600.00	\$4,200.00	\$500.00	\$3,500.00	\$175.00	\$1,225.00	\$300.00	\$2,100.00
20	ADJUST GATE VALVE & BOX	EA	2	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$275.00	\$550.00	\$275.00	\$550.00
21	CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN	EA	9	\$2,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$900.00	\$8,100.00	\$1,500.00	\$13,500.00
22	SOLID ROCK EXCAVATION	CY	65	\$10.00	\$650.00	\$100.00	\$6,500.00	\$50.00	\$3,250.00	\$75.00	\$4,875.00
23	YARD HYDRANT	EA	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$720.00	\$720.00	\$625.00	\$625.00
24	6" GATE VALVE AND BOX	EA	12	\$2,650.00	\$31,800.00	\$2,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$2,306.00	\$27,672.00	\$2,800.00	\$33,600.00
25	10" GATE VALVE AND BOX	EA	2	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,250.00	\$8,500.00	\$4,490.00	\$8,980.00	\$5,050.00	\$10,100.00
26	HYDRANT	EA	5	\$8,200.00	\$41,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$32,500.00	\$6,155.00	\$30,775.00	\$6,625.00	\$33,125.00
27	6" C900 PVC WATER MAIN, DR 18 INCL. TRACER WIRE	LF	2540	\$35.00	\$88,900.00	\$45.00	\$114,300.00	\$62.70	\$159,258.00	\$50.50	\$128,270.00
28	10" C900 PVC WATER MAIN, DR 18 INCL. TRACER WIRE	LF	215	\$65.50	\$14,082.50	\$75.00	\$16,125.00	\$84.10	\$18,081.50	\$81.25	\$17,468.75
29	DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS	LB	1100	\$14.50	\$15,950.00	\$20.00	\$22,000.00	\$12.85	\$14,135.00	\$17.00	\$18,700.00
30	IMPROVED PIPE FOUNDATION	LF	2755	\$4.00	\$11,020.00	\$0.01	\$27.55	\$4.25	\$11,708.75	\$3.00	\$8,265.00
31	TEMPORARY WATER SERVICE	LS	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$27,550.00	\$27,550.00
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 2 - WATER MAIN:</b>					\$269,827.50		\$257,587.55		\$297,442.75		\$306,363.75

BID TABULATION				Bidder No. 1		Bidder No. 2		Bidder No. 3		Bidder No. 4	
				Bruening Rock Products, Inc.		Generation X Construction, Inc.		Zenke, Inc.		Griffin Construction Co., Inc.	
Item Num	Item	Units	Qty	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
<b>PART 3 - SERVICES:</b>											
32	8"x4" PVC WYE, SDR 35	EA	15	\$200.00	\$3,000.00	\$400.00	\$6,000.00	\$424.80	\$6,372.00	\$325.00	\$4,875.00
33	8"x6" PVC WYE, SDR 35	EA	1	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$415.00	\$415.00	\$477.75	\$477.75	\$380.00	\$380.00
34	4" PVC, SDR 26 SERVICE PIPE	LF	495	\$33.75	\$16,706.25	\$50.00	\$24,750.00	\$52.75	\$26,111.25	\$51.50	\$25,492.50
35	6" PVC, SDR 26 SERVICE PIPE	LF	55	\$50.00	\$2,750.00	\$55.00	\$3,025.00	\$55.10	\$3,030.50	\$56.00	\$3,080.00
36	IMPROVED PIPE FOUNDATION	LF	550	\$2.00	\$1,100.00	\$0.01	\$5.50	\$4.25	\$2,337.50	\$3.00	\$1,650.00
37	CONNECT TO EXISTING SEWER SERVICE	EA	15	\$300.00	\$4,500.00	\$350.00	\$5,250.00	\$73.00	\$1,095.00	\$150.00	\$2,250.00
38	CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER SERVICE	EA	21	\$400.00	\$8,400.00	\$250.00	\$5,250.00	\$103.00	\$2,163.00	\$300.00	\$6,300.00
39	1.25" FORCEMAIN CORPORATION STOP	EA	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$210.00	\$210.00	\$355.00	\$355.00
40	1.25" FORCEMAIN CURB STOP & BOX	EA	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$950.00	\$950.00	\$725.00	\$725.00	\$735.00	\$735.00
41	1.25" SERVICE SADDLE	EA	1	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$325.00	\$325.00	\$168.00	\$168.00	\$345.00	\$345.00
42	1.25" HDPE FORCEMAIN PIPE	LF	35	\$22.50	\$787.50	\$40.00	\$1,400.00	\$36.50	\$1,277.50	\$44.50	\$1,557.50
43	1" CURB STOP AND BOX	EA	22	\$1,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$625.00	\$13,750.00	\$714.00	\$15,708.00	\$620.00	\$13,640.00
44	1" CORPORATION STOP	EA	22	\$450.00	\$9,900.00	\$375.00	\$8,250.00	\$267.00	\$5,874.00	\$310.00	\$6,820.00
45	1" SERVICE SADDLE	EA	22	\$350.00	\$7,700.00	\$200.00	\$4,400.00	\$161.00	\$3,542.00	\$310.00	\$6,820.00
46	1" TYPE "K" COPPER WATER SERVICE	LF	785	\$39.50	\$31,007.50	\$50.00	\$39,250.00	\$51.90	\$40,741.50	\$50.00	\$39,250.00
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 3 - SERVICES:</b>					\$110,001.25	\$113,570.50	\$109,833.00	\$113,550.00			
<b>PART 4 - STORM SEWER:</b>											
47	ADJUST FRAME AND RING CASTING (STORM MANHOLE	EA	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$440.00	\$440.00	\$575.00	\$575.00
48	ADJUST FRAME AND RING CASTING (CATCH BASIN)	EA	3	\$1,100.00	\$3,300.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$440.00	\$1,320.00	\$575.00	\$1,725.00
49	CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SEWER STRUCTURE	EA	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
50	BLIND TIE / CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SEWER PIPE	EA	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
51	SALVAGE AND REINSTALL CMP APRON	EA	1	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00
52	2'x3' CATCH BASIN, INCL R-3290-VB CSTG AND CONC	EA	4	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,598.00	\$10,392.00	\$2,865.00	\$11,460.00
53	4' DIAM. CBMH, INCL R-3290-VB CSTG AND CONC AD.	EA	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,266.00	\$4,266.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00
54	4" DRAINTILE WITH DRAINAGE AGGREGATE AND FABRIC	LF	180	\$20.00	\$3,600.00	\$25.00	\$4,500.00	\$25.00	\$4,500.00	\$17.50	\$3,150.00
55	12" RCP PIPE, CLASS III	LF	160	\$50.99	\$8,158.40	\$55.00	\$8,800.00	\$78.30	\$12,528.00	\$67.50	\$10,800.00
56	18" RCP PIPE, CLASS III	LF	500	\$55.75	\$27,875.00	\$60.00	\$30,000.00	\$87.10	\$43,550.00	\$79.55	\$39,775.00
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 4 - STORM SEWER:</b>					\$63,183.40	\$67,300.00	\$79,996.00	\$73,185.00			
<b>PART 5 - STREET IMPROVEMENTS:</b>											
56	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$39,301.10	\$39,301.10	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00
57	TRAFFIC CONTROL (COMPLETE)	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
58	CLEAR AND GRUB TREE	EA	2	\$650.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,900.00	\$3,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
59	REMOVE CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	2250	\$3.00	\$6,750.00	\$3.00	\$6,750.00	\$3.00	\$6,750.00	\$3.00	\$6,750.00
60	RECLAIM BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	SY	10255.4	\$2.00	\$20,510.80	\$2.00	\$20,510.80	\$1.00	\$10,255.40	\$1.10	\$11,280.94
61	REMOVE BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT	SY	574.5622	\$3.00	\$1,723.69	\$5.00	\$2,872.81	\$8.00	\$4,596.50	\$6.00	\$3,447.37
62	REMOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT	SY	350	\$9.53	\$3,335.50	\$5.00	\$1,750.00	\$10.00	\$3,500.00	\$6.00	\$2,100.00
63	REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	110	\$10.00	\$1,100.00	\$5.00	\$550.00	\$9.00	\$990.00	\$6.00	\$660.00
64	REMOVE CONCRETE FLUME	SY	85	\$10.00	\$850.00	\$10.00	\$850.00	\$3.00	\$255.00	\$6.00	\$510.00
65	SAWING CONCRETE PAVEMENT	LF	325	\$6.00	\$1,950.00	\$5.00	\$1,625.00	\$4.50	\$1,462.50	\$5.00	\$1,625.00
66	SAWING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	800	\$5.00	\$4,000.00	\$5.00	\$4,000.00	\$2.75	\$2,200.00	\$5.00	\$4,000.00
67	COMMON EXCAVATION (P)	CY	5680	\$7.50	\$42,600.00	\$10.00	\$56,800.00	\$8.25	\$46,860.00	\$15.50	\$88,040.00
68	SALVAGE AND STOCKPILE EXISTING AGGREGATE BASE	CY	1130	\$10.00	\$11,300.00	\$6.00	\$6,780.00	\$6.25	\$7,062.50	\$11.20	\$12,656.00

BID TABULATION				Bidder No. 1		Bidder No. 2		Bidder No. 3		Bidder No. 4	
				Bruening Rock Products, Inc.		Generation X Construction, Inc.		Zenke, Inc.		Griffin Construction Co., Inc.	
Item Num	Item	Units	Qty	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
69	TOLERANCE AND SHAPE EXISTING AGGREGATE BASE FC	SY	2915	\$1.50	\$4,372.50	\$3.00	\$8,745.00	\$2.90	\$8,453.50	\$1.00	\$2,915.00
70	SUBGRADE EXCAVATION (EV)	CY	1162.5	\$7.50	\$8,718.75	\$10.00	\$11,625.00	\$6.50	\$7,556.25	\$13.50	\$15,693.75
71	SUBGRADE CORRECTION (CV)	CY	1162.5	\$17.50	\$20,343.75	\$28.00	\$32,550.00	\$28.25	\$32,840.63	\$32.58	\$37,874.25
72	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC, TYPE V	SY	10450	\$2.00	\$20,900.00	\$2.00	\$20,900.00	\$2.10	\$21,945.00	\$2.30	\$24,035.00
73	AGGREGATE BASE, CLASS 5 (CV)	CY	2325	\$30.00	\$69,750.00	\$28.00	\$65,100.00	\$33.22	\$77,236.50	\$35.45	\$82,421.25
74	CLASS 2 MODIFIED AGGREGATE BASE (CV)	CY	3225	\$30.00	\$96,750.00	\$28.00	\$90,300.00	\$33.22	\$107,134.50	\$34.50	\$111,262.50
75	PLACE SALVAGED CLASS 7 AGGREGATE BASE (CV)	CY	290	\$10.00	\$2,900.00	\$6.00	\$1,740.00	\$10.10	\$2,929.00	\$7.55	\$2,189.50
76	CLASS 2 SHOULDERING AGGREGATE (CV)	CY	55	\$40.00	\$2,200.00	\$28.00	\$1,540.00	\$91.85	\$5,051.75	\$49.60	\$2,728.00
77	CLASS 2 TOLERANCING AGGREGATE (CV)	CY	85	\$40.00	\$3,400.00	\$28.00	\$2,380.00	\$30.20	\$2,567.00	\$40.00	\$3,400.00
78	TYPE SP 12.5 NON WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (3,B) (2"	SY	12480	\$13.00	\$162,240.00	\$13.00	\$162,240.00	\$12.35	\$154,128.00	\$11.75	\$146,640.00
79	TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (3,B) (1.5" THIC	SY	12480	\$10.25	\$127,920.00	\$9.35	\$116,688.00	\$9.95	\$124,176.00	\$9.35	\$116,688.00
80	TYPE SP 12.5 NON WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (3,B) (2"	SY	925	\$19.25	\$17,806.25	\$19.00	\$17,575.00	\$19.00	\$17,575.00	\$19.00	\$17,575.00
81	TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (3,B) (1.5" THIC	SY	315	\$24.00	\$7,560.00	\$23.50	\$7,402.50	\$23.25	\$7,323.75	\$23.25	\$7,323.75
82	TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (3,B) (3" THICK)	SY	495	\$40.00	\$19,800.00	\$36.00	\$17,820.00	\$36.00	\$17,820.00	\$36.00	\$17,820.00
83	BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT (P)	GAL	670	\$0.05	\$33.50	\$0.01	\$6.70	\$0.01	\$6.70	\$0.01	\$6.70
84	PREPARATION OF BITUMINOUS NON WEAR FOR WEAR	LS	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,850.00	\$5,850.00	\$5,850.00	\$5,850.00	\$5,850.00	\$5,850.00
85	B618 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	3265	\$24.00	\$78,360.00	\$23.00	\$75,095.00	\$22.00	\$71,830.00	\$21.00	\$68,565.00
86	B618 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REPAIR	LF	170	\$50.00	\$8,500.00	\$30.00	\$5,100.00	\$50.00	\$8,500.00	\$29.00	\$4,930.00
87	4" THICK CONCRETE SLOPE PAVING	SY	20	\$80.00	\$1,600.00	\$70.00	\$1,400.00	\$102.50	\$2,050.00	\$70.45	\$1,409.00
88	4" THICK CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	35	\$50.00	\$1,750.00	\$75.00	\$2,625.00	\$102.50	\$3,587.50	\$70.45	\$2,465.75
89	6" THICK RESIDENTIAL CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMEN	SY	240	\$70.95	\$17,028.00	\$90.00	\$21,600.00	\$93.50	\$22,440.00	\$89.45	\$21,468.00
90	6" THICK CONCRETE DUMP STATION PAD	SY	7.11	\$100.00	\$711.00	\$90.00	\$639.90	\$150.00	\$1,066.50	\$89.45	\$635.99
91	7" THICK COMMERCIAL CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEM	SY	285	\$74.00	\$21,090.00	\$95.00	\$27,075.00	\$98.50	\$28,072.50	\$94.45	\$26,918.25
92	AGGREGATE DRIVEWAY RESTORATION	SY	1200	\$5.00	\$6,000.00	\$10.00	\$12,000.00	\$12.45	\$14,940.00	\$8.90	\$10,680.00
93	TOPSOIL BORROW (CV)	CY	530	\$22.50	\$11,925.00	\$20.00	\$10,600.00	\$29.00	\$15,370.00	\$25.80	\$13,674.00
94	TURF RESTORATION (COMPLETE)	LS	1	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$14,425.00	\$14,425.00	\$8,400.00	\$8,400.00
95	EROSION CONTROL BMP'S	LS	1	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,708.00	\$5,708.00	\$3,215.00	\$3,215.00
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 5 - STREET:</b>					<b>\$874,879.84</b>		<b>\$919,085.71</b>		<b>\$910,314.97</b>		<b>\$979,853.00</b>
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 1 - SANITARY SEWER:</b>					<b>\$179,614.00</b>		<b>\$183,210.45</b>		<b>\$187,108.15</b>		<b>\$165,123.80</b>
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 2 - WATER MAIN:</b>					<b>\$269,827.50</b>		<b>\$257,587.55</b>		<b>\$297,442.75</b>		<b>\$306,363.75</b>
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 3 - SERVICES:</b>					<b>\$110,001.25</b>		<b>\$113,570.50</b>		<b>\$109,833.00</b>		<b>\$113,550.00</b>
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 4 - STORM SEWER:</b>					<b>\$63,183.40</b>		<b>\$67,300.00</b>		<b>\$79,996.00</b>		<b>\$73,185.00</b>
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 5 - STREET:</b>					<b>\$874,879.84</b>		<b>\$919,085.71</b>		<b>\$910,314.97</b>		<b>\$979,853.00</b>
<b>TOTAL BASE BID:</b>					<b>\$1,497,505.99</b>		<b>\$1,540,754.21</b>		<b>\$1,584,694.87</b>		<b>\$1,638,075.55</b>

Contractor Name and Address: Bruening Rock Products, Inc.  
900 Montgomery St.  
Decorah, IA 52101  
Phone: (563) 382-2933  
Email: [jld@brueningrock.com](mailto:jld@brueningrock.com)  
Signed By: Jesse Delaney  
Title: Project Manager  
Bid Security: Bid Bond  
Addenda Acknowledged: 1

Contractor Name and Address: Generation X Construction, Inc.  
P. O. Box 490  
Rushford, MN 55971  
Phone: (507) 429-3755  
Email: [generationxconstruction@gmail.com](mailto:generationxconstruction@gmail.com)  
Signed By: Ryan Oran  
Title: Owner  
Bid Security: Bid Bond  
Addenda Acknowledged: 1

Contractor Name and Address: Zenke, Inc.  
87 Main St.  
LaCrescent, MN 55947  
Phone: (507) 895-7191  
Email: [travis.zenke@zenkeinc.com](mailto:travis.zenke@zenkeinc.com)  
Signed By: Travis Zenke  
Title: President  
Bid Security: Bid Bond  
Addenda Acknowledged: 1

Contractor Name and Address: Griffin Construction Co., Inc.  
14070 Hwy. 52 SE  
Chatfield, MN 55923  
Phone: (507) 867-4648  
Email: [g.griffin.construction@gmail.com](mailto:g.griffin.construction@gmail.com)  
Signed By: Greg Griffin  
Title: CEO  
Bid Security: Bid Bond  
Addenda Acknowledged: 1



Bidder No. 5

Bidder No. 6

BID TABULATION

Elcor Construction, Inc.

A-1 Excavating, LLC

Item Num	Item	Units	Qty	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
<b>BASE BID:</b>							
<b>PART 1 - SANITARY SEWER:</b>							
1	REMOVE / ABANDON SANITARY SEWER PIPE	LF	795	\$7.00	\$5,565.00	\$5.00	\$3,975.00
2	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE	EA	5	\$413.00	\$2,065.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00
3	ADJUST FRAME AND RING CASTING (SANITARY)	EA	2	\$460.00	\$920.00	\$450.00	\$900.00
4	CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER PIPE	EA	6	\$649.00	\$3,894.00	\$1,200.00	\$7,200.00
5	CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE	EA	1	\$649.00	\$649.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
6	CORE DRILL CONNECTION TO EXISTING SANITARY SEW	EA	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00
7	6" DUMP STATION RISER WITH COVER	EA	1	\$4,170.00	\$4,170.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
8	4' DIAMETER SANITARY MH, INCL R-1642-B CSTG, I&I BA	EA	6	\$6,133.00	\$36,798.00	\$6,640.00	\$39,840.00
9	8" PVC SANITARY SEWER, SDR 35	LF	1045	\$85.00	\$88,825.00	\$66.00	\$68,970.00
10	4" THICK POLYSTYRENE INSULATION	SY	24	\$49.00	\$1,176.00	\$75.00	\$1,800.00
11	8" CIPP REHABILITATION	LF	945	\$48.00	\$45,360.00	\$47.00	\$44,415.00
12	SANITARY SEWER PIPE CLEANING (CIPP)	LF	945	\$4.00	\$3,780.00	\$5.00	\$4,725.00
13	CIPP PRELINER	LF	945	\$5.50	\$5,197.50	\$6.00	\$5,670.00
14	CHEMICAL GROUT SERVICE LINE (5-FEET)	EA	17	\$590.00	\$10,030.00	\$600.00	\$10,200.00
15	TELEVISION SANITARY SEWER	LF	1045	\$4.00	\$4,180.00	\$1.50	\$1,567.50
16	IMPROVED PIPE FOUNDATION	LF	1045.00	\$6.00	\$6,270.00	\$1.00	\$1,045.00
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 1 - SANITARY SEWER:</b>					\$220,379.50		\$199,007.50
<b>PART 2 - WATER MAIN:</b>							
17	REMOVE / ABANDON WATER MAIN PIPE	LF	1795	\$7.00	\$12,565.00	\$4.00	\$7,180.00
18	REMOVE HYDRANT	EA	5	\$260.00	\$1,300.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00
19	REMOVE GATE VALVE AND BOX	EA	7	\$260.00	\$1,820.00	\$150.00	\$1,050.00
20	ADJUST GATE VALVE & BOX	EA	2	\$115.00	\$230.00	\$200.00	\$400.00
21	CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN	EA	9	\$892.00	\$8,028.00	\$2,200.00	\$19,800.00
22	SOLID ROCK EXCAVATION	CY	65	\$90.00	\$5,850.00	\$140.00	\$9,100.00
23	YARD HYDRANT	EA	1	\$720.00	\$720.00	\$1,220.00	\$1,220.00
24	6" GATE VALVE AND BOX	EA	12	\$2,255.00	\$27,060.00	\$2,120.00	\$25,440.00
25	10" GATE VALVE AND BOX	EA	2	\$4,513.00	\$9,026.00	\$4,335.00	\$8,670.00
26	HYDRANT	EA	5	\$5,880.00	\$29,400.00	\$6,380.00	\$31,900.00
27	6" C900 PVC WATER MAIN, DR 18 INCL. TRACER WIRE	LF	2540	\$80.00	\$203,200.00	\$70.00	\$177,800.00
28	10" C900 PVC WATER MAIN, DR 18 INCL. TRACER WIRE	LF	215	\$101.00	\$21,715.00	\$97.00	\$20,855.00
29	DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS	LB	1100	\$15.00	\$16,500.00	\$1.00	\$1,100.00
30	IMPROVED PIPE FOUNDATION	LF	2755	\$6.00	\$16,530.00	\$1.00	\$2,755.00
31	TEMPORARY WATER SERVICE	LS	1	\$26,420.00	\$26,420.00	\$7,700.00	\$7,700.00
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 2 - WATER MAIN:</b>					\$380,364.00		\$316,470.00

Bidder No. 5

Bidder No. 6

BID TABULATION

Elcor Construction, Inc.

A-1 Excavating, LLC

Item Num	Item	Units	Qty	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
<b>PART 3 - SERVICES:</b>							
32	8"x4" PVC WYE, SDR 35	EA	15	\$390.00	\$5,850.00	\$225.00	\$3,375.00
33	8"x6" PVC WYE, SDR 35	EA	1	\$440.00	\$440.00	\$300.00	\$300.00
34	4" PVC, SDR 26 SERVICE PIPE	LF	495	\$21.00	\$10,395.00	\$49.00	\$24,255.00
35	6" PVC, SDR 26 SERVICE PIPE	LF	55	\$25.00	\$1,375.00	\$62.00	\$3,410.00
36	IMPROVED PIPE FOUNDATION	LF	550	\$6.00	\$3,300.00	\$1.00	\$550.00
37	CONNECT TO EXISTING SEWER SERVICE	EA	15	\$147.00	\$2,205.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00
38	CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER SERVICE	EA	21	\$316.00	\$6,636.00	\$120.00	\$2,520.00
39	1.25" FORCEMAIN CORPORATION STOP	EA	1	\$339.00	\$339.00	\$430.00	\$430.00
40	1.25" FORCEMAIN CURB STOP & BOX	EA	1	\$639.00	\$639.00	\$730.00	\$730.00
41	1.25" SERVICE SADDLE	EA	1	\$255.00	\$255.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
42	1.25" HDPE FORCEMAIN PIPE	LF	35	\$19.00	\$665.00	\$66.00	\$2,310.00
43	1" CURB STOP AND BOX	EA	22	\$529.00	\$11,638.00	\$500.00	\$11,000.00
44	1" CORPORATION STOP	EA	22	\$320.00	\$7,040.00	\$330.00	\$7,260.00
45	1" SERVICE SADDLE	EA	22	\$225.00	\$4,950.00	\$160.00	\$3,520.00
46	1" TYPE "K" COPPER WATER SERVICE	LF	785	\$28.00	\$21,980.00	\$44.00	\$34,540.00
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 3 - SERVICES:</b>					<b>\$77,707.00</b>		<b>\$95,950.00</b>
<b>PART 4 - STORM SEWER:</b>							
47	ADJUST FRAME AND RING CASTING (STORM MANHOLE	EA	1	\$234.00	\$234.00	\$450.00	\$450.00
48	ADJUST FRAME AND RING CASTING (CATCH BASIN)	EA	3	\$234.00	\$702.00	\$450.00	\$1,350.00
49	CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SEWER STRUCTURE	EA	1	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
50	BLIND TIE / CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SEWER PIPE	EA	1	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
51	SALVAGE AND REINSTALL CMP APRON	EA	1	\$754.00	\$754.00	\$450.00	\$450.00
52	2'x3' CATCH BASIN, INCL R-3290-VB CSTG AND CONC	EA	4	\$2,670.00	\$10,680.00	\$3,550.00	\$14,200.00
53	4' DIAM. CBMH, INCL R-3290-VB CSTG AND CONC AD.	EA	1	\$3,620.00	\$3,620.00	\$4,980.00	\$4,980.00
54	4" DRAINTILE WITH DRAINAGE AGGREGATE AND FABRIC	LF	180	\$24.00	\$4,320.00	\$23.00	\$4,140.00
55	12" RCP PIPE, CLASS III	LF	160	\$55.00	\$8,800.00	\$77.00	\$12,320.00
56	18" RCP PIPE, CLASS III	LF	500	\$65.00	\$32,500.00	\$78.00	\$39,000.00
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 4 - STORM SEWER:</b>					<b>\$63,210.00</b>		<b>\$79,090.00</b>
<b>PART 5 - STREET IMPROVEMENTS:</b>							
56	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$90,250.00	\$90,250.00	\$121,310.00	\$121,310.00
57	TRAFFIC CONTROL (COMPLETE)	LS	1	\$15,760.00	\$15,760.00	\$9,600.00	\$9,600.00
58	CLEAR AND GRUB TREE	EA	2	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
59	REMOVE CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	2250	\$3.00	\$6,750.00	\$3.00	\$6,750.00
60	RECLAIM BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	SY	10255.4	\$2.30	\$23,587.42	\$1.00	\$10,255.40
61	REMOVE BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT	SY	574.5622	\$4.00	\$2,298.25	\$5.00	\$2,872.81
62	REMOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT	SY	350	\$6.00	\$2,100.00	\$7.00	\$2,450.00
63	REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	110	\$6.00	\$660.00	\$7.00	\$770.00
64	REMOVE CONCRETE FLUME	SY	85	\$6.00	\$510.00	\$7.00	\$595.00
65	SAWING CONCRETE PAVEMENT	LF	325	\$5.00	\$1,625.00	\$6.00	\$1,950.00
66	SAWING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	800	\$4.00	\$3,200.00	\$3.00	\$2,400.00
67	COMMON EXCAVATION (P)	CY	5680	\$12.00	\$68,160.00	\$18.00	\$102,240.00
68	SALVAGE AND STOCKPILE EXISTING AGGREGATE BASE	CY	1130	\$12.00	\$13,560.00	\$14.00	\$15,820.00

Bidder No. 5

Bidder No. 6

BID TABULATION

Elcor Construction, Inc.

A-1 Excavating, LLC

Item Num	Item	Units	Qty	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
69	TOLERANCE AND SHAPE EXISTING AGGREGATE BASE FC	SY	2915	\$3.00	\$8,745.00	\$1.00	\$2,915.00
70	SUBGRADE EXCAVATION (EV)	CY	1162.5	\$12.00	\$13,950.00	\$18.00	\$20,925.00
71	SUBGRADE CORRECTION (CV)	CY	1162.5	\$18.00	\$20,925.00	\$36.00	\$41,850.00
72	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC, TYPE V	SY	10450	\$1.90	\$19,855.00	\$2.00	\$20,900.00
73	AGGREGATE BASE, CLASS 5 (CV)	CY	2325	\$35.00	\$81,375.00	\$37.00	\$86,025.00
74	CLASS 2 MODIFIED AGGREGATE BASE (CV)	CY	3225	\$34.70	\$111,907.50	\$37.00	\$119,325.00
75	PLACE SALVAGED CLASS 7 AGGREGATE BASE (CV)	CY	290	\$16.00	\$4,640.00	\$19.00	\$5,510.00
76	CLASS 2 SHOULDERING AGGREGATE (CV)	CY	55	\$35.00	\$1,925.00	\$49.00	\$2,695.00
77	CLASS 2 TOLERANCING AGGREGATE (CV)	CY	85	\$35.00	\$2,975.00	\$49.00	\$4,165.00
78	TYPE SP 12.5 NON WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (3,B) (2"	SY	12480	\$13.00	\$162,240.00	\$12.00	\$149,760.00
79	TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (3,B) (1.5" THIC	SY	12480	\$9.40	\$117,312.00	\$9.50	\$118,560.00
80	TYPE SP 12.5 NON WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (3,B) (2"	SY	925	\$19.00	\$17,575.00	\$19.20	\$17,760.00
81	TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (3,B) (1.5" THIC	SY	315	\$24.00	\$7,560.00	\$24.00	\$7,560.00
82	TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (3,B) (3" THICK)	SY	495	\$36.00	\$17,820.00	\$37.00	\$18,315.00
83	BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT (P)	GAL	670	\$0.01	\$6.70	\$0.01	\$6.70
84	PREPARATION OF BITUMINOUS NON WEAR FOR WEAR (	LS	1	\$5,850.00	\$5,850.00	\$17,850.00	\$17,850.00
85	B618 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	3265	\$21.00	\$68,565.00	\$27.70	\$90,440.50
86	B618 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REPAIR	LF	170	\$29.00	\$4,930.00	\$34.50	\$5,865.00
87	4" THICK CONCRETE SLOPE PAVING	SY	20	\$71.00	\$1,420.00	\$89.00	\$1,780.00
88	4" THICK CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	35	\$71.00	\$2,485.00	\$73.00	\$2,555.00
89	6" THICK RESIDENTIAL CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMEN	SY	240	\$90.00	\$21,600.00	\$78.00	\$18,720.00
90	6" THICK CONCRETE DUMP STATION PAD	SY	7.11	\$90.00	\$639.90	\$109.00	\$774.99
91	7" THICK COMMERCIAL CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEM	SY	285	\$95.00	\$27,075.00	\$86.00	\$24,510.00
92	AGGREGATE DRIVEWAY RESTORATION	SY	1200	\$6.00	\$7,200.00	\$9.00	\$10,800.00
93	TOPSOIL BORROW (CV)	CY	530	\$29.00	\$15,370.00	\$4.00	\$2,120.00
94	TURF RESTORATION (COMPLETE)	LS	1	\$8,200.00	\$8,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
95	EROSION CONTROL BMP'S	LS	1	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 5 - STREET:</b>					<b>\$986,906.77</b>		<b>\$1,079,450.40</b>
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 1 - SANITARY SEWER:</b>					<b>\$220,379.50</b>		<b>\$199,007.50</b>
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 2 - WATER MAIN:</b>					<b>\$380,364.00</b>		<b>\$316,470.00</b>
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 3 - SERVICES:</b>					<b>\$77,707.00</b>		<b>\$95,950.00</b>
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 4 - STORM SEWER:</b>					<b>\$63,210.00</b>		<b>\$79,090.00</b>
<b>SUBTOTAL PART 5 - STREET:</b>					<b>\$986,906.77</b>		<b>\$1,079,450.40</b>
<b>TOTAL BASE BID:</b>					<b>\$1,728,567.27</b>		<b>\$1,769,967.90</b>
Contractor Name and Address:				Elcor Construction, Inc. 123 Carlton St. SW Rochester, MN 55902	A-1 Excavating, LLC 8237 State Hwy. 64 Bloomer, WI 54724		
Phone:				(507) 281-3333	(715) 568-4141		
Email:				<a href="mailto:matt@elcorconstruction.com">matt@elcorconstruction.com</a>	<a href="mailto:estimating@a1excavating.com">estimating@a1excavating.com</a>		
Signed By:				Matt Smith	Charles M. Storing		
Title:				Vice President	Secretary		
Bid Security:				Bid Bond	Bid Bond		
Addenda Acknowledged:				1	1		